

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Commission Review	:	Case No. 2013-0228
of the Capacity Charges of Ohio Power	:	Case No. 2012-2098
Company and Columbus Southern	:	
Power Company	:	On Appeal from the Public Utilities
	:	Commission of Ohio
	:	PUCO Case No. 10-2929-EL-UNC

THIRD MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE
INDUSTRIAL ENERGY USERS-OHIO

Samuel C. Randazzo (Reg. No. 0016386)
(Counsel of Record)
Frank P. Darr (Reg. No. 0025469)
Joseph E. Olikier (Reg. No. 0086088)
Matthew R. Pritchard (Reg. 0088070)
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC
21 East State Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 469-8000
Facsimile: (614) 469-4653
sam@mwncmh.com
fdarr@mwncmh.com
joliker@mwncmh.com
mpritchard@mwncmh.com

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-
APPELLEE, INDUSTRIAL ENERGY
USERS-OHIO**

Bruce J. Weston (Reg. No. 0016973)
Ohio Consumers' Counsel
Kyle L. Kern (Reg. No. 0084199)
(Counsel of Record)
Assistant Consumers' Counsel
Melissa R. Yost (Reg. No. 0070914)
Deputy Consumers' Counsel
Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, OH 43215-3485
Telephone: (614) 466-9585/466-1291
Facsimile: (614) 466-9475
kern@occ.state.oh.us
yost@occ.state.oh.us

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-
APPELLEE, OFFICE OF THE OHIO
CONSUMERS' COUNSEL**

FILED
OCT 23 2013
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Mark A. Hayden (Reg. No. 0081077)
(Counsel of Record)
FirstEnergy Service Company
76 South Main Street
Akron, OH 44308
Telephone: (330) 761-7735
Facsimile: (330) 384-3875
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com

James F. Lang (Reg. No. 0059668)
N. Trevor Alexander (Reg. No. 0080713)
Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP
1405 East Sixth Street
Cleveland, OH 44114
Telephone: (216) 622-8200
Facsimile: (216) 241-0816
jlang@calfee.com
talexander@calfee.com

David A. Kutik (Reg. No. 0006418)
Allison E. Haedt (Reg. No. 0082243)
Jones Day
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114
Telephone: (216) 586-3939
Facsimile: (216) 579-0212
dakutik@jonesday.com
aehaedt@jonesday.com

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-
APPELLEE, FIRSTENERGY
SOLUTIONS CORP.**

Steven T. Nourse (Reg. No. 0046705)
(Counsel of Record)
Matthew J. Satterwhite
(Reg. No. 0071972)
American Electric Power Corporation
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 716-1608
Facsimile: (614) 716-2950
stnourse@aep.com
mjsatterwhite@aep.com

Daniel R. Conway (Reg. No. 0023058)
James B. Hadden (Reg. No. 0059315)
L. Bradford Hughes (Reg. No. 0070997)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. COMMISSION JURISDICTION 3

A. The Commission does not have jurisdiction to regulate wholesale generation capacity service; R.C. Chapters 4905, 4909, and 4928 explicitly limit the Commission’s authority to the regulation of *retail* sales of electricity 3

B. The Commission’s only jurisdiction over the competitive generation service component, which includes capacity, is contained in R.C. Chapter 4928. That Chapter does not provide the Commission with jurisdiction to invent and apply a cost-based ratemaking methodology to provide AEP-Ohio with above-market compensation for wholesale generation capacity service 7

1. The generation service component, which includes capacity, is competitive..... 9

C. The Commission no longer has jurisdiction to authorize transition revenue or its equivalent..... 13

D. The RAA does not provide the Commission any authority to invent and apply a cost-based ratemaking methodology to increase AEP-Ohio’s compensation for wholesale capacity service. Both Ohio law and federal law recognize that there is a bright line regarding establishing prices for wholesale electricity services; FERC has such authority to the exclusion of the states..... 18

III. FERC’S MAY 23RD ORDER DOES NOT PREEMPT THIS COURT’S REVIEW OF THE ABOVE-MARKET RETAIL CHARGES AUTHORIZED BY THE COMMISSION 25

IV. THE COMMISSION’S INVENTED AND APPLIED COST-BASED RATEMAKING METHODOLOGY IS NEITHER CONSISTENT WITH THE RAA NOR OHIO’S RATEMAKING STATUTES 28

A. The Commission’s invented and applied cost-based ratemaking methodology is not consistent with the RAA 28

B. The Commission cannot authorize new rates under R.C. 4905.26 without reference to and compliance with the ratemaking statutes that govern noncompetitive and competitive rates 31

C. The Commission did not follow Ohio’s ratemaking statutes..... 36

D. The Commission cannot authorize a deferral associated with a competitive retail electric service under R.C. 4905.13 40

E.	The Commission is prohibited from authorizing anticompetitive subsidies	41
V.	IEU-OHIO'S APPEAL IS RIPE	43
A.	IEU-Ohio's appeal as to the above-market portion of the \$188.88/MW-day charge is ripe because the harm inflicted from the above-market charges for wholesale generation capacity service is not speculative; the above-market charges have been in place since August 2012	43
B.	IEU-Ohio's appeal as to the two-tiered capacity charges and request that the Court direct the Commission to make certain accounting adjustments to outstanding deferral balances are not moot	45
VI.	NEITHER THE AUTHORIZATION OF RPM-BASED PRICING NOR THE \$188.88/MW-DAY PRICE APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION AMOUNTS TO A CONSTITUTIONAL TAKING	48
VII.	CONCLUSION	50
	SECOND APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allnet Communications Servs., Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> (1987), 32 Ohio St.3d 115	33
<i>Cleveland Electric Illuminating Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of Ohio</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 521, 1996-Ohio-298.....	21
<i>Columbus S. Power Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 535 (1993)	31, 32, 35, 36
<i>Consumers’ Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 394, 2006-Ohio-4706	32
<i>Consumers’ Counsel</i> , 2006-Ohio-4706 (citing <i>Lucas Cty. Commrs. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> (1997)), 80 Ohio St.3d 344	33, 34
<i>Elyria Foundry Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 114 Ohio St.3d 305, 2007-Ohio-4164	41, 44
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003)	21
<i>Fed. Power Comm. v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	48, 49
<i>Indus. Energy Users-Ohio v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 486, 2008-Ohio-990	32, 35, 36, 40
<i>ISO New England, Inc. & New England Power Pool Participants Comm. New England Power Generators Ass’n</i> , 138 FERC ¶ 61027 (Jan. 19, 2012).....	49
<i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (citing <i>FPC v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 575 (1942) & <i>Market Street Ry. V. Railroad Comm’n of Cal</i> , 324 U.S. 548)	49
<i>Market Street Ry. v. Railroad Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945)	49
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986)	21
<i>New York v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	9, 10
<i>Ohio Utilities Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 58 Ohio St.2d 153 (1979).....	33, 34
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., et al.</i> , FERC Docket No. ER13-1164-000, Order Accepting Appendix to Reliability Assurance Agreement Subject to a Compliance Filing (May 23, 2013)	25, 26
<i>PPL Energy Plus, LLC, et al., v. Robert M. Hanna, et al.</i> , Civ. Action No. 11-745 (D.N.J. Oct. 11, 2013)	2, 22, 23, 24
<i>PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , Case No. 1:12-cv-01286-MJG (D.MD Sept. 30, 2013)	2, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

<i>State ex rel. Elyria Foundry Co. v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 82 Ohio St.3d 88 (1988) (quoting <i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967))	43-44
<i>Symmes Twp. Bd. of Trustees v. Smyth</i> , 87 Ohio St.3d 549 (2000) (citing <i>Meeks v. Papadopoulos</i> , 62 Ohio St.2d 187, 190 (1980); <i>Sears v. Weimer</i> , 143 Ohio St. 312 (1944)).....	40
16 U.S.C. § 824.....	2, 8, 20

Other Authorities

<i>In the Matter of the Applications of Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio Power Company for Approval of Their Electric Transition Plans and for Receipt of Transition Revenues,</i> Case Nos. 99-1729-EL-ETP, <i>et al.</i> , Opinion and Order (Sept. 28, 2000)	15
<i>In the Matter of the Complaint of Dominion Retail, Inc. v. The Dayton Power and Light Company,</i> Case Nos. 03-2405-EL-CSS, <i>et al.</i> , Opinion and Order (Feb. 2, 2005)	33
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company for Approval of an Electric Security Plan; an Amendment to its Corporate Separation Plan; and the Sale or Transfer of Certain Generating Assets,</i> Case Nos. 08-917-EL-SSO, <i>et al.</i> , Opinion and Order (Mar. 18, 2009)	47
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company for Approval of an Electric Security Plan; an Amendment to its Corporate Separation Plan; and the Sale or Transfer of Certain Generating Assets,</i> Case Nos. 08-917-EL-SSO, <i>et al.</i> , Entry (May 25, 2011)	48
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Power Company for Approval of the Shutdown of Unit 5 of the Philip Sporn Generating Station and to Establish a Plant Shutdown Rider,</i> Case No. 10-1454-EL-RDR, Finding and Order (Jan. 11, 2012)	10, 42
<i>In the Matter of the Commission Review of the Capacity Charges of Ohio Power Company and Columbus Southern Power Company,</i> Case No. 10-2929-EL-UNC, Entry (Dec. 8, 2010).....	6
<i>In the Matter of the Commission Review of the Capacity Charges of Ohio Power Company and Columbus Southern Power Company,</i> Case No. 10-2929-EL-UNC, Opinion and Order (July 2, 2012)	6, 7, 20, 42
<i>In the Matter of the Commission Review of the Capacity Charges of Ohio Power Company and Columbus Southern Power Company,</i> Case No. 10-2929-EL-UNC, Entry on Rehearing (Oct. 17, 2012)	14, 20

In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio Power Company for Authority to Establish a Standard Service Offer Pursuant to Section 4928.143, Revised Code, in the Form of an Electric Security Plan,
Case Nos. 11-346-EL-SSO, *et al.*, Opinion and Order (Aug. 8, 2012)12, 16

Statutes

Ohio Revised Code

R.C. 4901.0235
R.C. 4903.1646
R.C. 4905.025
R.C. 4905.034, 5, 6, 21
R.C. 4905.1340
R.C. 4905.261, 5, 6, 7, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36
R.C. 4909.016
R.C. 4909.1534, 39
R.C. 4909.1832, 33, 35, 39
R.C. 4909.1939
R.C. 4909.4339
R.C. 4928.016, 11
R.C. 4928.0241
R.C. 4928.0310, 11
R.C. 4928.058, 10, 11, 38, 40
R.C. 4928.1418, 11,
R.C. 4928.1428, 11, 14
R.C. 4928.1438, 11, 12, 17
R.C. 4928.1448, 11, 12
R.C. 4928.3113
R.C. 4928.3813, 14, 18
R.C. 4928.3912, 13, 14, 16, 17
R.C. 4928.4014

Ohio Administrative Code

Ohio Adm.Code 4901:1-21-01(HH)17
